
We are excited to welcome middle schoolers to the MACCRAY Middle/High School!
We know that students and parents alike have a lot of questions with the transition

to middle school. In this flyer you will find the answers to the most common
questions students and parents have. Please reach out to us if you have further

questions. We look forward to having a successful school year!

Q: Where do I find the most updated information?
Please get familiar with the MACCRAY website: https://www.maccray.k12.mn.us

● You will find the following student information on the school website:

○ Student handbook
○ Lunch menu
○ Activity registration &

calendar
○ Infinite Campus
○ Announcements
○ MACCRAY media

Q: How do I keep track of my student?

✷ Infinite Campus has a lot of information
for students and parents to view.
○ Schedules
○ Grades
○ Lunch account

balance
○ Pay fees
○ Missing assignments

✷ Infinite Campus has a great app that will
notify parents when teachers submit
grades or if a student is marked absent.
○ Search “M.A.C.C.R.A.Y.” to get your

account set up. (must use the periods!)

Q: What is the school’s laptop policy?
Chromebooks are a classroom tool!

It is students’ responsibility to:
● Bring their chromebooks to

school everyday fully
charged.

● Take proper care of their
chromebook
○ Be gentle! Chromebooks can and

will break if you are rough with them.
● GoGuardian filter and monitoring will be

used to track students’ internet use.
● If your Chromebook is not working properly

email: techoffice@maccray.k12.mn.us

https://www.maccray.k12.mn.us
mailto:techoffice@maccray.k12.mn.us


Q: What is the school’s
Cell Phone Policy?

✓ Cell phones are NOT
allowed to be used in
the classroom or in the
hallways during class
time.

✓ Cell phones MUST be
kept in lockers during
class time. Locker locks can be rented
for $5.

✓ Students may check their phones in
between classes and at lunch.

✓ If students do not follow the cell phone
rules, phones will be confiscated and
PARENTS will be required to pick it up.

Q: What is the Attendance Policy?

★ If a student will not be in school make sure
a parent or guardian notifies the school
office as soon as possible.
○ Office phone (320) 847-2154 or email

Kathi Beseman at
besemank@maccray.k12.mn.us

★ Students are responsible to contact their
teachers to obtain the classwork they
missed.

Middle School Teachers & Course Teachers Emails

Judd Wheatley - Senior High School Principal wheatleyj@maccray.k12.mn.us

Sarah Macht - Dean of Students machts@maccray.k12.mn.us

Jennifer Plagge - Social Worker plaggej@maccray.k12.mn.us

Laura Bristle - School Counselor bristlel@maccray.k12.mn.us

Meghan Sundlerland - English 7-8 sunderlandm@maccray.k12.mn.us

Brenda Schwitters - English 6 & Social Studies 6 schwittersb@maccray.k12.mn.us

Jakob Zuidema - History 7 & Global Studies 8 zuidemaj@maccray.k12.mn.us

Jackie Hedtke - Math 6-7 hedtkej@maccray.k12.mn.us

Susan Stranberg - Science 6 & Algebra I (8th) stranbergs@maccray.k12.mn.us

Leanne Carmany - Life Science 7 carmanyl@maccray.k12.mn.us

Monica Lewison - Earth Science 8 lewisonm@maccray.k12.mn.us

Joel Gronseth - Band gronsethj@maccray.k12.mn.us

Lucas Ford - Choir fordl@maccray.k12.mn.us

Cole Christopher - Phy Ed 7-8 christopherc@maccray.k12.mn.us

Trent Carlson - Phy Ed 6 & Living Well 7 carlsont@maccray.k12.mn.us

mailto:boschl@maccray.k12.mn.us

